# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

### Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature  $$\operatorname{AT} \operatorname{THE}$$ 

SPECIAL SESSION, FEBRUARY 6-9, 1950

#### 1950

Supplementary to Private and Special Acts of 1949

#### Chapter 215

AN ACT Providing for the Reallocation of Part of the Betterment Appropriation in Favor of State Aid Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1949, c. 208, § 1, amended. Sub-paragraph 6 of paragraph C of section 1 of chapter 208 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - '6. Betterments, state and state aid highways 1,000,000 1,000,000'

Effective May 11, 1950

#### Chapter 216

AN ACT to Appropriate Monies to Supplement Appropriations for the Expenditures of State Government and to Appropriate Monies for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1950.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and